
" • 

'. 

• 

PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

COMMISSION ADVISORY 
AND COMPLIANCE DIVISIO» 
Advisory Branch 

R~§~M!l~.!~H 

RESOWTIOlf E-~1'2 
December 18, 1989 

REsoLuTION E-3172. SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA EDISON COMPANY, 
TO REVISE THE PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1'6 REFLEct AN, 
INCREASE IN AUTHORIZED BASE RATE REVENUE WHICH WILL: 
RESULT FROM 1990 OPERATIONAL AND FiNANCIAL ATTRITION. 

BY ADVICE LETTER 850-E, FiLED ON NOVEMBER 1,', 1989, 

SUMMARY 

1 i This Resolution app~ov~s a January 1, 19,90 increase ot, 
$40,500,006 to southern California Edison company's (SCEor 
Edison) i:uithorlzed level of base rate, revenue, Of the, total, ,', 
$66,229;000 is tor operatloni\l attrition; $13,404,000 is for' 
capital-related attrition, ahd ($39,133 .. 000) is for other 
author i zed 1 terns., " 

2. The rilte increases inclUd.eci" in this Resolution will b~ 
cons~iidated with rate chariges ~n Edison's pending Energy' Cost _,' 
Adjustment Clause (ECAC) procee,ding, Application 89-05-064 ~ ~6 
rate chang~s ~ill occur January 1, 1990. 'Edison's consolidat~d ' , 
rate relief,plan anticipates a rate revision date of FebruarY ,1, 
1990 for ail pending rate changes. 

3. Edison is authorized to adJust its currently effective 
Monthly Distribution peicEmtages(HDPs) to reflect the 1990 HOPs' 
ultimateiy adopted for 1990 in Edison's pending ECAc proceeding. 

BACKGROUND 

1. In Decision,87~i2-066 (Edis9n's t~st yeai'1988 general'_ 
rate caSe), the Commission authorized.Edison to revise electric 
baSe rates to compensate for i989 and 1990 operational and ' 
financi~l attrition, Reso~uti<?n E-3120; d,ated pecember 19, 
1988, adopted an increase in Edison's authorized base rate 
revenues of $li6,367,660 for Attrition Year 1989. 

2. ,operatio~al attrition is a decrease in it utillty's-net 
operating income due to increase~ in operation and maintenance 
expenses attributable to inflation between general rate case 
test years • 



• 

• 

, 

~, Finanoial attrition is a'chang$ in a utility's net 
operating incone due to changes in rate base and cost ot c~pltal 
between general rate case test years • 

4. In O. 89-11-068 (the cost of capital proeeding), the 
Commission adopted the 1990 capital structu~e and cost of 
capital for Edison shown in Attachment A. 

NOTICE 

II . PUblic notice of this advi~e letter was made by 
pUblication in the commission calendar l and by Edison's ~ailinq 
copies to other utilities, governmental agencies, and all 
interested parties who reqUested notification. . 

PROTESTS 

i. . On December 1, 1989, Toward utility Rate Normalization' 
(TuRN) filed a protest of Advice Letter 850-E on two gr6unds: 

*1. Edison has i(ldtcttted in its s~orn testimony ,in' 
A.89-05-064 that it does not intend to oredit ' 
ratepayers with ~he reVenues it is forecasted to.' '.' 
re~eive in 1990 f~9m energy and,capaclty sales to the 
Sacrament6 Munioipal Utii.~ty District. TURN believe.s' 
that these revenues should be credite<;l to ratepayers: 
and has so stated in its testitnony and briefs in, A.8.9,.,; 
OS~064. In resp6ns~, Edison has a~qued that the 
existence and amount of thes~ credits should not be 
decided·iri an ECAC proceedirlg because they are credits 
a9ai~st base rates, TURN disagrees with this arqument, 
but files this protest to.protect its abil~ty ~o. . 
litigate this issue shOUld the Commission d~cide that 
i~ is more ap~ropriately resolVed in connection with 
Edison's attr1tion request. 

2. The advice lett~r does not contain any information 
on the derivation of the ,.amounts requested tor .. > 

operational attrition. As a result, TURN is unable to 
determine the basis for Edison's requ~st and whether 
this request complies with 0.87-12-066.* 

2.' TURN filed its protest on Decemb~~ ~, 1989, after the 
,'close of the protest period. ~URN has inoluded a sworn. 
afti<iavit alleging that TURU did n9t receive the a,dvice iett~r : 
unti~ November 29, 1989. TURN believes that an ohsolete ~ddiess 
in Edison's reCOrds .may be the .cause of the delayed iece~ptl. but 
we note that the address I isted for TURN in the service list .. 
attached to.the advice letter appears to be accurate. w~ will 
allow TURN's protest because of the uncertainty surrounding 
service of the letter and becaUse no party's interest wiil be . 
unfairly affected by our considering the protest. 

-2-

., 



• 

• 

-3-

3.. 61\ De'cember 1~, 1989, Edison fiiCtd. its RespOnse to· 
TURN's protest. Ed.ison objects to consideration of TURN'.' out­
of-thle protest, and argues. that its attrition fllhl9 cOmplies 
with D. 87-12-066~ Edison is now forwarding to TURN workpapers 
supporting the attrition increase. 

4. we will consider the proper treatment of forecast 
reVenues from sales to the sacramento Municipal Utility District 
in A. 89-05-064, Edison's pending ECAC. 

5. Advice Letter 850-E contains summary infOrmatiofi on ' 
Edison's attrition reqUest. As TURN well knows,' such fil.ings 
are backed up by detailed workpapers available to interested 
parties on reqUest. 

DISCUSSION 

1. In Advice Letter 85()-E, filed Novemb~r 1, 1989 Edls6n' 
requests a 1990 ,base rate.reve~ue increase of $73,560,000 tor' 
service rendered on and after ~anuary i, 1990. 

2. , CACD has recalculated. ,Edisc:>n's t~quest using '~h6 rate 
of return adopted for EdisQn in D. 89-11-068. This and other 
revenue changes are shown in Attachment B. -

3, Appen4ix B ,ot D, 87-12-066 (Edisonis TY 1988 9~nti~ai.' 
rate case) auth~rized, for I\ttri~ion Y~ar 1996, (~) a deorea~~ ", 
of $13 ~ 659,000 for state. Boar4 of F;qualization (SBE) current'.. ' 
ass~ssment, (b) an increase of $3,846 t OOO in Arizona property,' 
taxes, (c) ,an. increase of $~,~42,OOO ~n accrued vacAtion, (d) a'n 
i~crease of ~16,554/000 i~ deferred ta~~., and(~) an increase 
of $475,000 for Palo Verde unit 3 operating and maintenance' 
e~pense. CACD has verified that Ed.iso~'~ reqUest for these 
adjustments (in some cases recalculated for 1996 cost of , 
capital) in Attrition 'lear 1990 complies with O. 87-12-066 and 
is reasonable. 

4. , D; 81-12-:066, also authorized attrition ~ecovery of ~he ' 
addi~i6r:tal cost <?fseI'Ving h\?reme~ta~ nu1pb~rs ~of~esidEHltial 
and other custome~s who ,choose optl.onal .. ~l.me-oI:""use (TOy) 
service. since Edison forecasts no residential optional TOU 
customers in', ~ts current ECAC, CACD recommends adjusting 
Edison's attrition request downward by $1,368,006. " 

5. CACD recommends ~n inc~~ase_ot: $l,O-lO',OOO tro~ Edison~s 
request to implement D .. 89-11-058. In Ordering Paragraph 2 of 
that decision; ,the C6mmission authorized the utilities to 
wrecover the revenue requirement related to the change t6 t16w­
through for the CCFT (California corporate Franchise Tax) 
deduction in estimating ratemaking federal income ta~ expense-. 
This increase is embedded in the capital-related items in 
Attachment B. 

'.--

6. In A. 89-05-064, Edison has reqUes~ed a ch~nge in the 
Monthly DistrlbutiC?n Percentages (MDPs) used to spread 
Electricity Rate Adjustment Mechanism (ERAM) revenues to 

-3-



FINDINGS 

1.' , , For the' te~s6ns ~d ttc:ussed above. a bas~ rat-e "l'$Vet.ue·, -
reqUiremen~ _ iricre~s~ of -$40,506,600 -.ffectiveJanuary _ i~' 1990 is 
just and reasonab).e~ _ ,- _. _. . 

, , ."... - . 

~. ,It is. tea~6Jiabll! . for the 'currln\t )(Oi\th~Y Di~t"lbution 
perc~n~ages (HQPs) to be 'm~de subiect to adjus~lIlent to reflect ~ 
the 1990 HDPs ~lti~~tel~adb~t'dl~ A. 89-05~064. 

- -4-

, --~ -. ." - :;- -- -



• 

.' 

'l'REREFORB, IT IS' ORDERED thata 

1. southern calif()rnl~ E~Uson ¢oapany i. authotlzed t9 'It\oteaile 
its Authorized LeVel of Bas' Rate Revenues by $4~,500,OOO 
effective January 1,' 1~9()" 

2. The current HonthlY.)1strlbution percel)tagGs (HOPs) shall: be 
subiect to adjustment fOllowing adoption of new 1990 HOPs in A. 
89-05-064_ 

3. Upon a. COtnmts~i6n' Deoision in_ At. 89~05-064, SOO&g shall. file 
revised s~pplemental t~rltf sh$e~s for Advice Letter $50-£ to 
reflect the cons61id~ti6n 6ta~y rate revisions authorized by 
that deoision and the ~ate revis!onsauthorized herein, The 
effective date Of these'consolidated rate revisions is t6 be the 
date authorized by said decision. 

4. Advice,~tter 856~E and-any subsequent supplemental tariff 
sheets sha,ll all be marked, to show that they Were approved for 
tiling by Resoluti6nE-3172. 

5, This Resolution' is eftective today. 

i her~bY certify ~~thb.t· thts. ~esolut!6li was' adopt~d by t~e' Public 
utilities comniission at· its'. k-eqUla1' meeting on December 18, 
i989. The fol16winq commissioners approved itt. . 

G. MITCHELL \vjtK-
C 

Ptes!dont 
f:}iEDERiCK B. DUDA 
STi,t:LEY w .. -HUlETf 
.JO:-IN B. CHAN'AH' 
PA1R:OA M. ECKERT 

Conilll;ss!on~rs . 



. -
• 

• 

• 

. .:. -. 

.--6"; i>eCube~ 18, 

cOmponent 

Long-Tern Debt 
preferred stock 
COmmon Equity 

TOTAL 

Component 

-toilg-Te~ '6eht 
preferred stock 
Common EqUity 

TOTAL 

southerD California Edison Compan~ 
1990 Attrition AllovaDce 

Prior AuthOrized capital structur~ 
(D.88-12-094) 

capitai Ratio 

48.00\ 
6.00 

46.06 

10o.()Ot 

cost 'Factor 

9.30\ 
7.84 

13.00 -

ReqUested CApital structure. 
- (Attrition Year 1990) 

capital Ratio 

48.0()\ 
6.00 

46.00 

100.00% 

cost factor 

9~()1% 
7.75 

1.3.25 

Weighted cost 

4,46\ ' 
0~47 
5.98 

16.91\ 

Weighted Cost 

4il2\ 
0.47 
6.10 

-10.89\ 

*updated to reflect the September 1989 DRi forecast. 

CompOllemt 

Long~T~~ Debt 
Preferred stock. 
COMOn Equity 

TOTAL 

Adopted capltai structure 
-(0.89-11-068) 

capital Ratio 

48.06% 
6.00 

46.00 

100.00% 

-6-

Cost Factor 

9.61% : 
7.75 -

12.85 

weighted'cost 
, .. 

4.32%. 
6.47 _ -
5.91 

10,70\ 



• 

-Attachinent b· 

Southern California Edison coapany 
1990 Attrition Allowance 

Revenue Requirements 
($000) 

Description 
Requested 1/ 
(Modified) Adopted 

---------------------------------------
operational Attritiont 

Labor Inflation 
Non-Labor Inflation 
Nuclear Refueling 

capital-Related Attrition 

ARA H~chanism for 1990 

other Items: 

option~i TOu Meter Charges 
NRC Fees 
SBE current AsseSsment 
Arizolla prop~rty Taxe.s ,..,,' , " 
Rev~Ji.Ue Act of 1981. [Accrued vacation Pay) ". ,. , 
Deferred Taxes: Ret rement/Ref~nartctng6f Debt 
SONGS units 2&:3 pre-COO·Investment ' 
SONGS units 2&3 post-C60Inveslment 
Palo Verde units 1&2 Investment ' 
Palo verde unit 3 Investment and O&K EXpense 
Balsam Meadows Hydroelectri.c project, .' , 
oeve-xs-ValleY-Serrano Transmission Line . 

Total 1~90 ARA sase Rate Revenue change 

$28,'554 
22,434 
15,241 

33,056 -........... ~--- ... 

$99,285 

$1,560 
,1.,231 . 

(i.3/65~)' 
3,84~ 
3;642 

16,596 
(2i; 148) 

(2 t 240) 
(5,256) 
(2,~78) 

(558) 
-(793~ 

----------
, $73 ~534 

$28,554 
22,434 
15,241 

13,404 

$79,63l 

.$192 
1,237 

. (13~659) 
,3,846 
·3,b:42 
10,376 
(27,3~8) 

(2,,935) 
(7,61S) 
(4,409) 
(1,314) 
(1,~53) 

---------
$40,500 

1/ Original filing modified by Edis6~ to' ~eflect reqUested cost of', 
capital. See A.S9-Q5-011 et al. and 0.89-11-068. 


